
Michael J. Shafer 

Senior Counsel 

PPL 

Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101-1179 

Tel. 610.774.2599  Fax 610.774.4102 
MJShafer@pplweb.com

E-FILE

February 24, 2022 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17120-3265 

Re:   Petition of ChargEVC-PA to Initiate a Proceeding to Consider Issuance  
of a Policy Statement on Electric Utility Rate Design for Electric Vehicle 
Charging 
Docket No. P-2022-3030743_______________________________________ 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (“PPL Electric”) is a 
Petition to Intervene in the above-referenced proceeding. 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.11, the enclosed document is to be deemed filed on 
February 24, 2022, which is the date it was filed electronically using the Commission’s E-filing 
system. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael J. Shafer 
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PETITION TO INTERVENE OF  

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

____________________________________________ 

 

TO PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION: 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§  5.71, et seq,  PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (“PPL 

Electric” or the “Company”), by and through its attorneys, hereby file this Petition to Intervene in 

the above-captioned proceeding initiated by ChargEVC-PA (“ChargEVC-PA”) to Initiate a 

Proceeding to Consider Issuance of a Policy Statement on Electric Utility Rate Design for Electric 

Vehicle Charging (“Petition”).  ChargEVC-PA’s Petition requests that the Pennsylvania Public 

Utility Commission (“Commission”) initiate a proceeding that will result in the issuance of a 

Policy Statement on electric utility rate design for electric vehicle charging in Pennsylvania which, 

if granted, would substantially affect PPL Electric’s interests, operations, and customers. 

In support thereof, PPL Electric avers as follows: 

I. BACKGROUND 

1. The name and business address for PPL Electric are: 

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA 18101 

 
2. The names and addresses of PPL Electric’s attorneys are: 

Kimberly A. Klock (ID # 89716) 
Michael J. Shafer (ID # 205681) 
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PPL Services Corporation 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA  18101 
Phone: 610-774-2599 
Fax: 610-774-4102  
E-mail:  kklock@pplweb.com 

mjshafer@pplweb.com 
 

 
PPL Electric’s attorneys are authorized to accept service on behalf of PPL Electric in this 

proceeding. 

3. PPL Electric is a public utility that provides electric distribution and provider of 

last resort services in Pennsylvania subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the Commission.  PPL 

Electric furnishes electric distribution, transmission, and provider of last resort electric supply 

services to approximately 1.4 million customers throughout its certificated service territory, which 

includes all or portions of 29 counties and encompasses approximately 10,000 square miles in 

eastern and central Pennsylvania. 

4. On February 4, 2022, ChargEVC-PA filed its Petition in the above-captioned 

proceeding, requesting that the Commission initiate a proceeding to consider the issuance of a 

policy statement on electric utility rate design for electric vehicle charging. 

II. STANDARDS FOR INTERVENTION 

5. The Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.71-5.76 establish the standards 

and requirements for a party to intervene in an action before the Commission.  Section 5.72 sets 

forth the eligibility requirements for a party to intervene and provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 

(a)  Persons. A petition to intervene may be filed by a person 
claiming a right to intervene or an interest of such nature that 
intervention is necessary or appropriate to the administration of the 
statute under which the proceeding is brought. The right or interest 
may be one of the following: 

   (1)  A right conferred by statute of the United States or of the 
Commonwealth. 
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   (2)  An interest which may be directly affected and which is not 
adequately represented by existing participants, and as to which the 
petitioner may be bound by the action of the Commission in the 
proceeding. 

   (3)  Another interest of such nature that participation of the 
petitioner may be in the public interest. 

52 Pa. Code § 5.72.  The eligibility requirements for an interested party to intervene in an action 

before the Commission is less strict and easier to satisfy than the common law standard for 

intervention.  See Application of Metropolitan Edison Co. for Approval to Construct an Electric 

Generating Unit Fueled by Natural Gas, Docket No. A-110300, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 52 (Order 

Entered Feb. 25, 1994) (citing William Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh, 464 Pa. 

168, 346 A.2d 269 (1975)). 

III. GROUNDS FOR INTERVENTION 

6. PPL Electric has a substantial and direct interest in participating in the above-

captioned proceeding.   

7. ChargEVC-PA has requested that the Commission initiate a proceeding that will 

result in the issuance of a Policy Statement on electric utility rate design for electric vehicle 

charging in Pennsylvania.  (See Petition pg. 17).  If the Commission grants ChargEVC-PA’s 

Petition, PPL Electric anticipates that it will participate in the proposed Policy Statement 

proceeding regarding EV charging rate design as the outcome of that proceeding would necessarily 

impact how PPL Electric designs EV rates for its service territory.   

8. PPL Electric reserves the right to address the substance and factual assertions made 

by ChargEVC-PA’s in its Petition during any Policy Statement proceeding that may follow if the 

Commission grants ChargEVC-PA’s requested relief. 

9. PPL Electric submits that no other party can or will adequately protect its interest 

in this proceeding. 
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10. PPL Electric further submits that no party will be prejudiced by the Company’s

participation in this proceeding. 

11. For these reasons, PPL Electric’s interests may be directly and immediately

affected by the Commission’s disposition of ChargEVC-PA’s Petition.  Accordingly, pursuant to 

Section 5.72 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.72, PPL Electric should be 

permitted to intervene in this proceeding. 

IV. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, PPL Electric Utilities Corporation respectfully requests that the

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission grant this Petition to Intervene and allow PPL Electric 

Utilities Corporation to participate in the above-captioned matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 

_______________________________ 
Kimberly A. Klock (ID # 89716) 
Michael J. Shafer (ID # 205681) 
PPL Services Corporation 
Two North Ninth Street 
Allentown, PA  18106 
Phone: 610-774-2599 
Fax: 610-774-4102  
E-mail:  kklock@pplweb.com

mjshafer@pplweb.com 

Date: February 24, 2022 Attorneys for PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

(Docket No. P-2022-3030743) 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following 
persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 
(relating to service by a participant).   

 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

 
Brendon J. Baatz 
Officer – ChargEVC-PA 
Vice President – Gabel Associates 
2001 Market Street, Suite 2500 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
brendon@gabelassociates.com 
 
Paul R. Bonney, Esquire 
Counsel to ChargEVC-PA 
409 Holly Lane 
Wynnewood, PA  19096 
Bonney.paul.r@gmail.com 
 
Renardo Hicks, Esquire 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Law Bureau 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
rehicks@pa.gov 
 
Alexis Bechtel 
PA Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Consumer Services 
PO Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265 
abechtel@pa.gov 
 
Richard Kanaskie, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd floor west 
Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265 
rkanaskie@pa.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Steven Gray, Esquire 
Sharon E. Webb 
Robert D. Knecht 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 1st floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
sgray@pa.gov 
swebb@pa.gov 
rdk@indecon.com 
 
Darryl Lawrence, Esquire 
Christy M. Appleby, Esquire 
Phillip D. Demanchick, Esquire 
David T. Evrard, Esquire 
Aron J. Beatty, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, Forum Pl. 5th floor 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 
dlawrence@paoca.org 
cappleby@paoca.org 
pdemanchick@paoca.org 
devrard@paoca.org 
abeatty@paoca.org 
 
Mark C. Szybist 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC  20005 
mszybist@nrdc.org 
 
Tom Schuster 
Nathaniel Shoaff 
Sierra Club 
PO Box 1621 
Johnstown, PA  15907 
Tom.schuster@sierraclub.org 
Nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org 
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Josh Cohen 
Greenlots 
767 S. Alameda Street, Suite 200 
Los Angeles, CA  90021 
jcohen@greenlots.com 
 
Katherine Stainken 
Electrification Coalition 
1111 19th Street NW #406 
Washington, DC  20036 
kstainken@electrificationcoalition.org 
 
Mike Johnson 
Adams Elective Cooperative  
1338 Biglerville Road 
Gettysburg, PA  17325 
mikej@adamsec.coop 
 
Peter Chipman 
Plug In America 
1270 S. Alfred Street #351268 
Los Angeles, CA  90035 
pchipman@pluginamerica.org 
 
Richard Webster 
Jacqueline Golden 
Richard Schlessinger 
PECO Energy Company 
2301 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
Dick.webster@peco-energy.com 
Jacqueline.golden@peco-energy.com 
Rich.schlesinger@peco-energy.com 
 
Jeaneen Zappa 
John Kolesnik 
14 South 3rd Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19106 
jzappa@keealliance.org 
jkolesnik@keealliance.org 
 
Tyler Stoff 
Electrify America 
2003 Edmund Halley Drive 
2nd floor, Suite 200 
Reston, VA  20191 
Tyler.stoff@electrifyamerica.com 
 
 
 
 

Pam Polacek 
Citizens Electric and Wellsboro Electric 
1775 Industrial Blvd. 
Lewisburg, PA  17837 
ppolacek@ctenterprises.org 
 
Barney Farnsworth 
Wellsboro Electric Company 
33 Auston Street 
Wellsboro, PA  16901 
barneyf@ctenterprises.org 
 
John Kelchner 
Nate Johnson 
Citizens Electric Company 
1775 Industrial Blvd. 
Lewisburg, PA  17837 
kelchnerj@citizenselectric.com 
johnsonn@citizenselectric.com 
 
Adeolu Bakare 
Citizens Electric and Wellsboro Electric 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
 
Charis Mincavage 
Susan E. Bruce 
Large Energy Users 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com 
 
Tori Giesler 
Joanne Savage 
First Energy 
76 S. Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 
jmsavage@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Lindsay Baxter 
Sarah Olexsak 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA  15219 
lbaxter@duqlight.com 
solexsak@duqlight.com 
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Kent Murphy 
UGI Utilities 
460 North Gulph Road 
King of Prussia, PA  19406 
murphyk@ugicorp.com 

Christopher Brown 
Paul Szykman 
UGI Utilities 
2525 North 12th Street 
Reading, PA  19612 
cbrown@ugi.com 
pszykman@ugi.com 

Thomas J. Sniscak 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North 10th Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 

Devin McDougall 
Earthjustice 
1617 JFK Blvd., Suite 1130 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
dmcdougall@earthjustice.org 

Scott F. Dunbar 
Keyes & Fox LLP 
1580 Lincoln Street, Suite 1105 
Denver, CO  80203 
sdunbar@keyesfox.com 

Zach Kahn 
Bill Ehrlich 
Tesla 
530 Route 17 N 
Paramus, NJ  07652 
zkahn@tesla.com 
wehrlich@tesla.ocm 

Nicholas Raspanti 
ZEEM Solutions 
626 Isis Avenue 
Inglewood, CA  90301 
nraspanti@zeemsolutions.com 

Carine Dumit 
Jacob Reinert 
EVGo 
11835 W. Olympic Blvd, Suite 900E 
Los Angeles, CA  90064 
Carine.dumit@evgo.com 
Jacob.reinert@evgo.com 

Phil Jones 
Rick Tempchin 
Alliance for Transportation Electrification 
1402 Third Avenue, Suite 1315 
Seattle, WA  98101 
phil@evtransportationalliance.org 
rick@evtransportationalliance.org 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
Ria M. Pereira, Esquire 
John Sweet, Esquire 
Lauren N. Berman, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17101-1414 
PULP@pautilitylawproject.org 

Mark Warner 
Anthony Fiumano 
Pam Frank 
Gabel Associates 
417 Denison Street 
Highland Park, NJ  08904 
mark@gabelassociates.com 
anthony@gabelassociates.com 
pam@gabelassociates.com 

Date: February 24, 2022 ___________________________________ 
Michael J. Shafer 
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